Oncotarget22086www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget
www.impactjournals.com/oncotarget/              Oncotarget, 2017, Vol. 8, (No. 13), pp: 22086-22094
Karyotyping and analysis of GNAS locus in intramuscular
myxomas
Ioannis Panagopoulos1,2, Ludmila Gorunova1,2, Ingvild Lobmaier3, Bodil
Bjerkehagen3, Sverre Heim1,2,4
1Section for Cancer Cytogenetics, Institute for Cancer Genetics and Informatics, The Norwegian Radium Hospital, Oslo
University Hospital, Oslo, Norway

nested PCR using the primer set GNAS-379F1+GNAS-
1040R1 were purified using the Thermo Scientific
GeneJET PCR purification Kit (Fisher Scientific, Oslo,
Norway) and direct sequencing was performed using
the light run sequencing service of GATC Biotech
(https://www.gatc-biotech.com/en/index.html). The
BLAST (http://blast.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/Blast.cgi)
program was used for computer analysis of sequence
data against the reference sequence with accession
number NM_000516.4.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The authors thank Hege Kilen Andersen, Kristin
Andersen, and Nina Øino for excellent technical assistance.
Table 3: Primers used for PCR amplification and sequencing
Oligo Name Sequence (5'->3') Position Accession number
GNAS-356F1 CATGGGCTGCCTCGGGAACAG 356–376 NM_000516.4
GNAS-379F1 AGACCGAGGACCAGCGCAACG 379–399 NM_000516.4
GNAS-459F1 CAGGTCTACCGGGCCACGCAC 459–479 NM_000516.4
GNAS-1088R1 GCTGCTGGCCACCACGAAGATG 1109–1088 NM_000516.4
GNAS-1040R1 GATCCACTTGCGGCGTTCATCG 1061–1040 NM_000516.4
GNAS-NR-193F1 AGGCGCTGCCTTGCGTGTGA 193–212 NR_003259
GNAS-NR-213F1 GTGCACCTCACTCACATGTGCTGGA 213–237 NR_003259
GNAS-1016F1-Mat CGTCGCTGCAAGCCAAAGAAGC 1016–1037 NM_016592.2
GNAS-1089F1-Mat CCATCCGGCGTCACTAATGGAGG 1089–1111 NM_016592.2
GNAS-2315F1-Pat AGATGGGCTACATGTGTACGCACCG 2315–2339 NM_080425.2
GNAS-2223F1-Pat ACAGATGCGCAAAGAAGCCCTGG 2223–2245 NM_080425.2
GNAS-841F1 GCTACGAACGCTCCAACGAGTA 841–862 NM_000516.4
GNAS-921F1 GACTATGTGCCGAGCGATCA 921–940 NM_000516.4
GNAS-982R1 TGTCCACCTGGAACTTGGTCT 1002–982 NM_000516.4
GNAS-AS1-NR-249F GCAAGAAGATTTCCAGGGCTGGGA 249–272 NR_002785.2
GNAS-AS1-NR-312F GGAGCAGCCCAGGATGGATAAGGA 312–335 NR_002785.2
GNAS-AS1-NR-574R AACGGCAGCAATCTGGTAACGCAC 597–574 NR_002785.2
GNAS-AS1-NR-652R CGGCCATTTTCAGCACGGGTAGA 674–652 NR_002785.2
Table 4: Primer combinations for outer and nested PCR amplification of GNAS transcripts,
accession number of the sequence and expression of the target amplification transcript
Outer PCR Nested PCR Amplification sequence Expression
GNAS-356F1 +